

No. 15-39

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BALSAM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

KIM GUADAGNO, NEW JERSEY SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR FAIRVOTE AND THE CENTER FOR
COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

DREW SPENCER
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
FAIRVOTE
6930 Carroll Avenue
Suite 610
Takoma Park, MD 20912
(301) 270-4616
dspencer@fairvote.org

OLIVER HALL
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE DEMOCRACY
1835 16th Street NW, Suite 5
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Evolution of Candidate Selection in the United States 7

 A. The Origin of the Modern Primary Election System 7

 B. New Jersey’s Voting System 10

II. Elections Systems Available 11

 A. Eliminating Nomination Systems: Louisiana Example 11

 B. The “Firehouse Primary” and Ending State Funding of Partisan Primaries ... 15

 C. The “Top Two” and The “Top Four” Primary Election 16

 D. The All-Independent Primary 17

III. Each Option Above, and Potentially Many Others, Would Provide an Appropriate Remedy For Petitioners 18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Indiana Sec’y of State</i> , 1:12-CV-01603 (D. Ind. Oct. 9, 2014)	6
<i>Nader v. Schaffer</i> , 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn.), <i>aff’d</i> , 429 U.S. 989 (1976)	4
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927)	6
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	6
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	6
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Rep. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	18

STATUTES

LA. REV. STAT. § 18:402 (2013)	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 18:441(B)(1) (2013)	18
LA. REV. STAT. § 18:451 (2013)	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 18:481 (2013)	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 18:511 (2013)	12
LA. REV. STAT. § 18:1306 (2013)	12
N.J.S.A. § 19:23-45	10

CITY CHARTERS

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN., CITY CHARTER
 § 5B (2014) 13

OAKLAND, CAL., CITY CHARTER art. 11,
 § 1105 (2008) 13

PORTLAND, ME., CITY CHARTER art. 2,
 § 3 (2012) 13

S.F., CAL., CITY CHARTER art. 13,
 § 13.102 (2013) 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gary D. Allison, *Protecting Party Purity in the Selection of Nominees for Public Office: The Supremes Strike Down California’s Blanket Primaries and Endanger the Open Primaries of Many States*, 36 TULSA L.J. 59 (Fall 2000) 9

Malcolm Crook & Tom Crook, *Reforming Voting Practices in a Global Age: The Making and Remaking of the Modern Secret Ballot in Britain, France and the United States*, 212 PAST & PRESENT 199 (August 2011) 8

Richard DeLeon & Arend Lijphart, *In Defense of Ranked Choice Voting*, Jan. 22, 2013, S.F. GATE, <http://www.sfgate.com/opinion/openforum/article/In-defense-of-ranked-choice-voting-4215299.php#photo-4069906> 13

- Editorial, *Our View: Open Primaries good, but ranked-choice better*, PORTLAND PRESS HERALD, June 24, 2014, <http://www.pressherald.com/2014/06/24/open-primaries-good-but-ranked-choice-better/> 13
- Endorsers of Instant Runoff Voting*, FAIRVOTE, <http://www.fairvote.org/reforms/instant-runoff-voting/endorsers-of-instant-runoff-voting/> 13
- FairVote, *Congressional and Presidential Primaries: Open, Closed, Semi-Closed, and Others*, FairVote.org, <http://www.fairvote.org/research-and-analysis/presidential-elections/congressional-and-presidential-primaries-open-closed-semi-closed-and-top-two/> (July 2015) . . 11
- FAIRVOTE, MONOPOLY POLITICS 2014, ch. 1, *available at* <http://www.fairvote.org/assets/Redistricting2014.pdf> 6
- Letter from the Oregon Secretary of State to All Interested Parties (Jan. 28, 2014), *available at* <http://oregonvotes.org/irr/2014/055text.pdf> . . . 14
- Graham Moomaw, *Democrats to Hold Firehouse Primary to Fill Marsh’s Seat in Senate*, TIMES DISPATCH, Jul. 25, 2014, http://www.timesdispatch.com/news/latest-news/democrats-to-hold-firehouse-primary-to-fill-marsh-s-seat/article_8cf541d0-1426-11e4-a238-001a4bcf6878.html 15
- Tarini Parti, *Barbara Comstock Wins Virginia ‘Firehouse’ Primary*, POLITICO (Apr. 27, 2014), <http://www.politico.com/story/2014/04/barbara-comstock-virginia-victory-106055.html> 15

- Richard H. Pildes, *Why the Center Does Not Hold: The Causes of Hyperpolarized Democracy in America*, 99 CAL. L. REV. 273 (Apr. 2011) 9
- Press Release, Oregon Secretary of State (Mar. 7, 2014), available at <http://oregonvotes.org/irr/2014/055cbt.pdf> 14
- William Safire, *Mulligan Primary*, N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 23, 2008, http://www.nytimes.com/2008/03/23/magazine/23wwln-safire-t.html?_r=3& 15
- Nate Silver, *As Swing Districts Dwindle, Can a Divided House Stand?*, FIVETHIRTYEIGHT (Dec. 27, 2012, 9:46AM), http://fivethirtyeight.blogs.nytimes.com/2012/12/27/as-swing-districts-dwindle-can-a-divided-house-stand/?_php=true&_type=blogs&_r=0 6
- Top Four Elections*, FAIRVOTE, <http://www.fairvote.org/reforms/instant-runoff-voting/top-four-elections/> 17
- Top Four with Ranked Choice Voting*, FAIRVOTE (Aug. 2014), <http://www.fairvote.org/assets/Policy-Guide/Top-Four-with-RCV-Policy-Brief.pdf> 17
- Alan Ware, *Anti-Partism and Party Control of Political Reform in the United States: The Case of the Australian Ballot*, 30 BRITISH J. POL. SCI. 1 (Jan. 2000) 8, 9
